foreign currency forwards and foreign currency options in line with its Treasury Policy. The mark‑to‑market position of
the Group’s hedged position as at 31 December 2021 was:

At 31 December 2021

Value of Hedges
contracted

US$

Mark-to-market
value of hedges

US$

Mark-to-market
hedge position

US$

South African rand (ZAR) 6,000,000 6,029,870 29,870

Total position 6,000,000 6,029,870 29,870

(a)	 Market risk

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various
currency exposures.

As detailed in Note 1.2(iii), items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are
measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (‘the functional
currency’). The consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars, which is the Company’s
presentation currency.

Based on the financial instruments held at the reporting date, the sensitivity of the Group’s profits after tax for
the year and equity at the reporting date to movements in the United States dollar to South African rand (ZAR),
United States dollar to Australian dollar (AUD) and United States dollar to Norwegian kroner (NOK) were:

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

MINERAL COMMODITIES LTD  |  Annual Report 2021 89

Sensitivity

Impact on
post tax profit

Impact on other
components of equity

2021
US$

2020
US$

2021
US$

2020
US$

USD/AUD exchange rate – increase 10% 501,404 464,010 – –

USD/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (501,404) (464,010) – –

USD/ZAR exchange rate – increase 10% 2,708,035 2,419,474 – –

USD/ZAR exchange rate – decrease 10% (2,708,035) (2,419,474) – –

USD/NOK exchange rate – increase 10% 686,146 547,489 – –

USD/NOK exchange rate – decrease 10% (686,146) (547,489) – –

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s floating interest rate cash balance
which is subject to movements in interest rates. The Board monitors its cash balance on an ongoing basis
and liaises with its financiers regularly to mitigate cash flow interest rate risk. Interest is charged on the loans
from the parent company to the South African subsidiaries at rates permitted by the South African Reserve
Bank. This interest is eliminated on consolidation. Interest on loans to Skaland Graphite AS are variable and
denominated in Norwegian kroner (NOK). Based on the loans with variable interest rates the sensitivity of the